

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

OLIVER COCHRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, STEVEN PINCHAK, Administrator of East Jersey State Prison, PATRICK ARVONIO, Administrator of East Jersey State Prison, ALFIERO ORTIZ, Assistant Administrator of East Jersey State Prison, TERRENCE MOORE, Assistant Administrator of East Jersey State Prison, DR. FREDERICK BAUER, LT. "JOHN" MILLER, SGT. "JOHN" TARZA, MICHAEL POWER, THOMAS FARRELL, Supervisor of Health Services Unit of the New Jersey Department of Corrections, SCOTT A. FAUNCE, Administrator of Bayside State Prison, CHARLES LEONE, Assistant Administrator of Bayside State Prison, "JANE" MERITT, Classification Supervisor at Bayside State Prison, Corrections Officers "JOHN" BLOUNT, "JOHN" ALLENDE, "JOHN" DAVENPORT, "JOHN" SNELL, SGT. "JOHN" PEGANSKI, SGT. "JOHN" DAVIS, CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, DR. HERTZEL ZACKAI, DR. "JOHN" CARLINO, LISA LITTLE, Hospital Administrator for Bayside State Prison, MARGE AMODEL, Director of Nursing at Bayside State Prison, individually and in their official capacities,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5020
950 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT:

TITLE II OF THE ADA IS VALID FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT LEGISLATION AS APPLIED TO THE
CLASS OF CASES IMPLICATING PRISONERS' RIGHTS 7

A. Constitutional Rights At Stake 9

B. Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability
Discrimination In The Provision Of Public Services 13

C. Title II's Congruence And Proportionality In The
Cases Implicating Prisoners' Rights 18

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	15
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002)	16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13
<i>Bonner v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Az. 1989)	16
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 23
<i>Carty v. Farrelly</i> , 957 F. Supp. 727 (D.V.I. 1997)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	12-13, 23
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	21
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	16

<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	13
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	12, 20
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	12-13
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	10
<i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	16
<i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1120 (2000)	15
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002)	15, 23
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Lassiter v. Department Soc. Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	11
<i>Miranda v. Munoz</i> , 770 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	17, 24-25
<i>Newman v. Alabama</i> , 559 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Nolley v. County of Erie</i> , 776 F. Supp. 715 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	16
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	10

<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	11
CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pugh v. Locke</i> , 406 F. Supp. 318 (M.D. Ala. 1976)	15
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10
<i>Schmidt v. Odell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Kan. 1999)	15
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	11, 20, 21
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	9, 17
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	12
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	11-12
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993)	16, 24
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	11-12, 22
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997)	12
<i>Younger v. Gilmore</i> , 404 U.S. 15 (1971)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: PAGE

United States Constitution:

First Amendment	6, 11
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	
Section 1	
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	<i>passim</i>

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 12131	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12132	2
42 U.S.C. 12133	4
42 U.S.C. 12134	3
42 U.S.C. 12202	4

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 20 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*

29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	3, 19
-----------------------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	5
-------------------------	---

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i), (iii), (vii)	3
---	---

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)	3, 22
28 C.F.R. 35.140	3
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)	3-4, 21
REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1)	4
28 C.F.R. 35.151	4
28 C.F.R. 35.160	22
28 C.F.R. 35.164	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Staff of House Comm. on Educ. & Labor. 101st Cong., 2d Sess. <i>Legislative History of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> 1190 (Comm. Print 1990)	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 1058, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	15
S. Rep. No. 1056, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	15

MISCELLANEOUS:

Calif. Att’y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (Dec. 1989)	17
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Accomodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	17
